Passed: December 19, 2016 Signed: December 21, 2016

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-12-123

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2005 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

(Adoption of the 2016 Urbana Bicycle Master Plan as an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan - Plan Case 2272-CP-16)

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council on April 11, 2005, in Ordinance No. 2005-03-050 adopted the City of Urbana Comprehensive Plan 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council on April 7, 2008, in Ordinance No. 2008-04-24 adopted the 2008 City of Urbana Bicycle Master Plan Amendment as an element to the 2005 City of Urbana Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the 2005 Comprehensive Plan contains goals, objectives, policies, and other recommendations pertaining to transportation and public infrastructure in the entire City; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 Bicycle Master Plan sets forth goals and objectives to address safety, connectivity, convenience, education, equity, and implementation related to bicycle transportation in Urbana; and contributes to a number of priorities established by the Urbana City Council and Mayor Goals 2014-2017, including the need to support modern transportation systems and alternate transportation modes and to connect neighborhoods with businesses and recreational opportunities; and

WHEREAS, after due publication and proper legal notification of a public hearing on December 8, 2016, the Urbana Plan Commission in Plan Case 2272-CP-16 has recommended the adoption of the 2016 Bicycle Master Plan to supersede the 2008 Bicycle Master Plan as an element of the 2005 Comprehensive Plan by a vote of 6 to 1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the public interest to amend the 2005 Comprehensive Plan to incorporate the findings and recommendations contained in the 2016 Bicycle Master Plan; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The attached document, entitled 2016 Bicycle Master Plan, dated November 2016, as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference is hereby adopted as an element of the 2005 Comprehensive Plan and its future amendments for the City of Urbana, Illinois, and shall supersede the 2008 Bicycle Master Plan.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Chapter 65, Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/1-2-4).

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 19th day of December, 2016.

AYES:

Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Madigan, Marlin, Smyth

NAYS:

ABSTAINED:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 21st day of December,

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayo



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM



I, PHYLLIS D. CLARK, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois.

I certify that on the 19th day of <u>December</u>, 2016, the Corporate Authorities of the City of Urbana passed and approved Ordinance No. 2016-12-123, entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2005 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS (Adoption of the 2016 Urbana Bicycle Master Plan as an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan - Plan Case 2272-CP-16)"

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. $\underline{2016-12-123}$ was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Urbana City Building commencing on the $\underline{21}^{\text{st}}$ day of $\underline{\text{December}}$, $\underline{2016}$, and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of said Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request at the Office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Urbana, Illinois, this 21st day of February, 2016.



Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk